
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(CORPORATE AND STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK) will be held in THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2009 at  

 6:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE START TIME AND VENUE 
 

 

Contact 
(01480) 

 

 APOLOGIES   
 
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
11th November 2008. 
 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
 

 

3. FINANCIAL STRATEGY, MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2010 TO 2014 
AND THE 2009/10 BUDGET  (Pages 3 - 34) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services prior to its 
consideration by the Cabinet. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. 2009 / 10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 35 - 
48) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on the 
Council’s proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2009/10. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the business to 
be transacted contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of the authority. 
 
 
 
 

 



 
6. NEW ACCOMMODATION - BUILDING A - OPTIONS REVIEW  

(Pages 49 - 58) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the New Accommodation Project Co-
ordinator. 
 
 

R Preston 
388340 

   
 Dated this 15 day of January 2009  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 388006/e-mail: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  



 

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(CORPORATE AND STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK) held in the Council 
Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 11 November 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, E R Butler, 

P J Downes, P M D Godfrey, D Harty, 
L W McGuire, M F Newman, Mr T V Rogers 
and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J E Garner. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor T V Rogers. 
 
 

10. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd September 2008 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

11. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

 

12. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2009 - 2014  DRAFT 

PROPOSALS   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Environment was in attendance for this Item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the draft 2009/2010 budget and the Medium Term Plan to 2013/14 
within the context of a long term financial forecast covering the period 
up to 2023/2024, in advance of their consideration by the Cabinet and 
final determination by the Council.  
 
The Panel was reminded of the difficulties and uncertainties created 
by the current economic climate in drafting the budget and informed 
that Executive Councillors had been fully involved in the process of 
examining the draft, together with any proposals which affected their 
portfolios. Members’ attention was drawn in particular to the increase 
in spending between the 2008/09 and the 2009/10 draft budget which 
had arisen from a range of circumstances largely beyond the control 
of the Council. 
 
Members commented on the risks to the successful achievement of 

Agenda Item 1

1



the proposed MTP and, in light of the continuing depletion of the 
capital reserves, the requirement to borrow to fund future capital 
projects from 2009/2010 onwards.  Having noted that Officers would 
be continuing to seek to secure efficiency savings where possible, 
Members were reminded that whereas the District Council had been 
fortunate in previously having significant capital reserves from the 
sale of its housing stock most Councils had relied on borrowing to 
fund capital schemes for many years. An assurance was given that 
the risks associated with long term Council borrowing in terms of 
interest rates, the financial viability of lenders etc would be managed 
satisfactorily in the future. 
 
The Panel asked a number of questions relating to the possible 
impact of a reduction in National Non-Domestic Rates, comparative 
MTP expenditure between towns and rural areas and investment in 
housing provision. Members were reminded that their individual 
comments were also welcome before the draft budget was finalised 
for submission to Council.  
 
Arising from a question by Councillor P J Downes as to the source of 
the funding for the highway safety scheme at the A141 Kings Ripton 
Road junction, he was informed that a detailed reply would be 
provided after the meeting. 
 
Having been advised that a further report would be submitted to its 
meeting in January 2009, the Panel expressed its support for the 
recommendations to be submitted to the Cabinet meeting on 20th 
November prior to consideration by the Council on 3rd December 
2008.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

2



  
  
CABINET 29 JANUARY 2009 
  

FINANCIAL STRATEGY, MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2010 to 2014 
AND THE 2009/10 BUDGET  

 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow the Cabinet to determine its 

recommendations to Council on 18 February in relation to the Council’s 
Budget and Council Tax for 2009/10, Medium Term Plan for 2010/14 
and associated matters. 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 This year’s process started with co
[...]
-4,385 -2,999 0 

Remaining revenue reserves EOY 15,336 10,384 5,999 3,000 3,000 

Government Support -12,572 -12,939 -13,491 -14,034 -14,384 

Collection Fund Deficit -27 0 0 0 0 

Council Tax -7,022 -7,395 -7,810 -8,274 -8,765 

COUNCIL TAX LEVEL £121.15 £127.20 £133.55 £140.21 £147.21 

Annual increase (£) £5.76 £6.05 £6.35 £6.66 £7.00 

      

** Unidentified Spending Adjustments 0 -500 -1,500 -3,238 -6,501 

5



Leicestershire and Warwickshire - and proposing 
maximum budget requirements which limit their 
council tax increases to around 3% in 2009/10. 
 
For 2009/10 the Government again expects the 
average council tax increase in England to be 
substantially below 5%. And again, we will not 
hesitate to use our capping power as necessary to 
protect council tax payers from excessive increases.” 

 
 

4.6 It should be remembered that although the Government constantly 
refers to Council Tax increases, the legislation requires any capping 
decision to be framed around increases in budget requirement. The 
Council’s proposed increase in budget requirement will be 4.4% for 
2009/10. 

 
4.7 The past figures used for capping were as follows:  
 

 Increase in 
budget 

requirement of 
AND 

Increase in 
Council Tax 

of 

2005/06 6%  5.5% 

2006/07 6%  5% 

2007/08 No Authorities capped 

2008/09 5%  5% 

 
 
4.8 In 2004/05 14 Councils were capped, in 2005/06 this fell to 9 Councils 

and in 2006/07 two Councils (York and Medway) were designated (i.e. 
they were not actually capped but were told that for 2007/08 any 
capping decision would be based on the figures for 2006/07 as if they 
had been capped). In 2008/09 one Police Authority was capped whilst 6 
Police Authorities and one local authority (Portsmouth Unitary) had 
criteria set such that they would have to limit increases for the next one 
or two years. 

 
4.9 The Chief Officers’ Management Team considers that the proposals 

contained in this report give the best balance between minimising the 
level of spending adjustments required and avoiding capping next year.  

 
4.10 If any subsequent Government statements on capping are made they 

will be reported at the meeting. 
 

6



5. SPENDING ADJUSTMENTS 
 
5.1 The table below shows the position on Spending adjustments over the 

MTP period with the period up to 2023/24 being shown in Annex D. 
 

BUDGET MTP 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 
SPENDING  

ADJUSTMENTS 
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

UNIDENTIFIED           

2009/10 BUDGET/MTP 0 -500 -1,500 -3,238 -6,501 

          

ALREADY IDENTIFIED BUT NOT YET GUARANTEED         

Leisure Centres' target -750 -900 -900 -900 -900 

Additional Grants -250 -250 -250 -250 -250 

Provision for staff savings -25 -50 -50 -50 -50 

 
 
5.2 It will always be technically possible to make major savings but the 

challenge is to make them in a way that has least impact on service 
provision. There is still time to plan these in a way to have lower impact 
but this task needs to gain momentum in case further adverse changes 
bring the date forward. The plan shows revenue reserves falling to the 
minimum level of £3M during 2012/13 and once this happens there will 
be no flexibility for further deferral.  

 
5.3 It is therefore important to identify a schedule of items that can be 

implemented if no lower impact opportunities emerge. Work has started 
on this through a series of Meetings have been held between each 
Head of Service, the relevant Executive Councillor and the Executive 
Councillor for Finance. 

 
 
6. 2009/10 BUDGET 
 
6.1 As far as next year’s budget is concerned the tables below show the 

breakdown and funding of the revenue and capital budgets for which 
approval is required. Annex B gives further details of next years 
revenue budget whilst Annex C gives the summary over the Forecast 
period and Annex A shows the consolidated MTP. 

7



 

2008/09 2008/09 2009/10 
REVENUE BUDGET Original 

Budget ���� 

Forecast Budget 

Service Spending £000 £0
[...]

Offices 6,504  6,504 5,002  5,002 
IT related 1,358  1,358 1,009  1,009 
Other 254  254 374  374 
Technical -247  -247 330  330 

Proposed  Plan 15,347 5,203 20,550 17,796 5,391 23,187 

Notes 

� contributions and grants from other organisations 
� main increases relate to new i9ndustrial units and Housing Growth Fund for Huntingdon West 
development 

� main increases relate to developments at St. Neots, football improvements, energy generation 
and the rifle range conversion at the St Ivo and the routine replacement of fitness equipment. 

� main increase is Huntingdon Bus Station 

8



 
7 CONSULTATION AND COMMENTS 
 
7.1 This report will be considered at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

(Corporate and Strategic Framework) Panel on the 27 January and a 
consultation meeting with members of the business community is taking 
place on 26 January. Comments from both meetings will be reported to 
Cabinet. 

 
 
8 PRUDENTIAL CODE 
 
8.1 The Prudential Code sets various limits relating to the budget and this 

has been included as an annex to the Treasury Management Strategy 
elsewhere on the Cabinet’s agenda. 

 
 
9 RISKS AND SENSITIVITY 
 
9.1 Risks 

There are an increasing number of risks to the successful achievement 
of the proposed MTP which reflect the tighter financial constraints. The 
main risks are: 
 

• The impact of services not being able cope with revenue inflation 
not being included on certain budgets in 2009/10 

• The uncertainty in achieving the spending adjustments relating 
to Additional Grants, Leisure Centre savings and the new small 
general provision for staffing reductions. 

• The level of unidentified spending adjustments that can be found 
without cutting services. 

• The continued uncertainty on Concessionary Fares together with 
the question of whether it will, in due course, become a County 
function and the potential impact of the guided bus on this 
budget and the car parking budget for St Ives. 

• Uncertainties on how long the recession will last. 

• Government Grant levels after the next Comprehensive 
Spending Review (20011/12 and after). 

• Potential Grant formula changes, particularly from changes to 
the area cost adjustment (20011/12 and after). 

• The potential significant impact of lower equity prices on the 
employers’ pension rate following the next pension revaluation. 

• The potential cost of remediation of orphan contaminated land 
sites.  

• Potential significant increases in gate fees at recycling centres 
due to lower resale values for recyclates. 

 
 

9.2 Reserves and the Robustness of the 2009/10 Budget 
The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Director of Commerce 
and Technology (as the Council’s Chief Financial Officer) to report to 
the Council on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of 
reserves when it considers its budget and the consequent Council Tax. 
His comments are contained in Annex E and confirm that the budget is 
adequately robust and that the level of revenue reserves is currently 
significantly above the minimum level required. 

9



 
9.3 Financial Plan – Sensitivity and Risks 

Annex G considers the sensitivity of the plan in the longer term to 
variations in inflation, pay awards and interest rates and highlights other 
significant risks to the Council’s financial position. Some of these issues 
are clearly outside the Council’s control and there is little alternative to 
simply keeping them under review and reacting appropriately if they 
occur. Others, particularly the identification of spending adjustments, 
are clearly within the Council’s own control and so can be programmed 
and dealt with. This annex also explains the need for revenue reserves 
to be retained at a minimum of £3M in the short term. 

 
 
 
10 CONCLUSIONS 
 
10.1 The Council approved the draft Budget, MTP and Financial Strategy 

figures in December but concern was highlighted in relation to the 
impact of the ongoing economic situation. 

 
10.2 The December figures have been amended for the items highlighted in 

section 3 of this report. 
 
10.3 RSG for next year and indicative figures for 2010/11 have been 

announced at the same levels as previously proposed. The Government 
is withholding £589k next year, the equivalent of an 8.8% Council Tax 
increase, so that Councils who have too much grant only have to give it 
up slowly. 

 
10.4 The Government have, as usual, signalled their intention to use capping 

to keep Council Tax levels down for 2009/10 and have again referred to 
an expectation that average increases should be substantially below 
5%. There can be no guarantee of the actual level at which capping will 
apply because the Government refuse to give this figure as a matter of 
principle. 

 
10.5 Given the significant levels of spending adjustments required in future 

years, public reluctance to support service reductions, the Council’s 
current low level of Council Tax and the Government comments on 
capping the Chief Officers’ Management Team considers that these 
proposals achieve the appropriate balance. 

 
10.6 The challenge for the future is to identify £6.5M of further taxation or 

spending adjustments by 2013/14. Those required for 2009/10 have 
been identified and work is underway to identify specific proposals for 
subsequent years. It will obviously be necessary for any new additional 
spending pressures to be matched corporately by corresponding 
savings. 

 
10.7 The resulting proposed Council Tax increase of £5.76 for 2009/10 is 

11p per week for a band D property. 
 
10.8 The combination of sound budget practices, the success so far in 

identifying savings and significant revenue reserves means that the 
proposed 2009/10 budget is robust and that the Council is well-placed, 
for the moment, to deal with any unforeseen expenditure. 

10



 
 
11. RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Cabinet is asked to recommend to February Council: 
 

• Approval of the proposed MTP, budget and Financial Plan 
(Annexs A, B and C) 

• Approval of a Council Tax (Band D) increase of £5.76 for 
2009/10. 

 
 
 
 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Grant Settlement Information – Files in Financial Services 
Working Papers - Files in Financial Services 
Project Appraisals 
2008/09 Revenue Budget and the 2009/013 MTP 
 
Contact Officer:  
Steve Couper 
Head of Financial Services     (((( 01480 388103 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ANNEXES 
 
A Consolidated MTP (2008/09 to 2013/14) with Schemes requiring 

approval before commencement highlighted. 
B 2009/10 Revenue Budget by Service 
C Overall Financial Summary to 2023/24 
D Spending Adjustments required to 2023/24 
E Reserves and the Robustness of the 2009/10 Budget  
F Financial Plan - Sensitivity and Risks & Future level of Reserves 
 

11



ANNEX A 
 

CONSOLIDATED MTP 2008/09 TO 2013/14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The following sheets have been colour coded as explained below to 
signify any schemes requiring approval before commencement. 
 

 
The coding is based on: 
 

• Routine items that just happen to be Capital should be treated the 
same as base revenue budget i.e. no further approval required. 

 

• Small or unavoidable items do not require approval though some 
replacements of assets and Invest to Save schemes require COMT 
approval. 

 

• Significant schemes require approval from Cabinet. 
 

• Items reliant on ensuring the “trading” position is robust ( e.g. leisure 
and industrial estate ) would require Director plus Executive 
Councillor agreement. 

 

The colour coding show this as follows: 
 

Approval by: 

COMT and then Cabinet 

Service Director following consultation with Director of C&T 
and Executive Councillor 

COMT 

Head of Service 

 

12



ANNEX A 

REVENUE NET CAPITAL GRANTS & CONTRIBUTIONS 

2008/ 2009/ 2010/ 2011/ 2012/ 2013/ 2008/ 2009/ 2010/ 2011/ 2012/ 2013/ 2008/ 2009/ 2010/ 2011/ 2012/ 2013/ PROPOSED MTP 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Bi
[...]
 
 

Conclusion 
 
Considering all these factors, I believe that the combination of a robust budget 
process and significant reserves should give Members no concerns over the 
Council’s financial position for 2009/10 but significant work is required to identify 
future years’ spending or taxation adjustments so that future budgets can be 
considered robust in the light of significant reductions in the level of reserves. 

 
 

Terry Parker 
Director of Commerce and Technology 

29



 

 

ANNEX F 
 

FINANCIAL PLAN - SENSITIVITY AND RISKS 
 
The financial forecast model has been used to demonstrate the impact that 
variations in investment rates, borrowing rates and increases in pay will have in 
specific years. 
 

2013/14 
£000 

2023/24 
£000 

SPENDING ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED 
IN YEAR 

£M £M 

Already required by MTP/Financial Plan +6.5 +10.7 

   

Implications of other changes   

0.5% extra pay award cumulative from 2010/11 +0.5 +3.0 

0.5% increase in staff efficiency cumulative from 
2010/11 assuming this can be achieved and 
translated into reduced staffing levels. 

-0.5 -3.0 

1% higher investment returns in year -0.1 -0.1 

1% higher borrowing costs in year +0.1 +0.1 

1% extra employers pension contributions 
cumulative from 2011/12 for 5 years. 

+0.5 +1.4 

 
Inflation, other than pay, is fairly neutral as long as fees and charges are 
increased in line with it. If pay awards increase by more than forecast then further 
efficiency improvements would be needed to meet the impact. 
 
The impact of investment rates is significantly diminished by 2013/14 as reserves 
will have been significantly reduced to meet revenue deficits and to fund capital 
projects. If long term borrowing rates and short term investment rates vary 
similarly there is a fairly neutral impact. 
 
The next triennial revaluation of the Pension Fund is due in December 2010.  
Significant increases in contribution rates may be necessary from April 2011 even 
if the stock market has rec
[...]
 on the public is minimised whilst replenishing reserves to an adequate 
level. Thus it should be assumed that any significant financial shortfall may take 3 
to 4 years to resolve. 
 

Conclusion 
 
It is difficult to arrive at a scientific calculation of a minimum figure for 
reserves. Whilst the unexpected items are unlikely to all occur in the same 
year and may be reduced by compensating favourable changes the 
remaining level of unidentified spending adjustments and the manner in 
which capping tends to force immediate rather than best solutions means 
there is a need to hold significant reserves to cover the period until 
compensating adjustments are achieved or capping relaxed. 
 
Our current reserves (£19M) are clearly well above the necessary levels to 
cover these risks but it is considered that £3M is the minimum that should 
be retained and as expenditure increases this should be gradually 
increased. 

 

  

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 
CABINET 29 January 2009 
 
 

2009/10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION   
 
1.1 A Treasury Management Strategy ensures that the Authority has clear 

objectives for the management of its borrowing and investments. It is also 
needed to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice, which is required by the 
Council’s Code of Financial Management. The Government has also 
published Guidance which recommends that an Annual Investment Strategy 
is produced each year and approved by the full Council.  

 
1.2 The Guidance emphasises that priority must be given to the security and 

liquidity of investments whilst the Code covers the same point by requiring 
the effective management and control of risk. This Strategy is intended to 
meet the requirements of the Code and the Guidance. 

 
1.3 The Strategy takes account of the increased profile that treasury 

management has had
[...]
 (MTP) the Council will need to start 
borrowing to fund capital expenditure once its existing Capital Reserves have been 
used. Agreement was reached with External Auditors that if the Council considered 
that long term borrowing rates were low it would be reasonable to borrow, in 
advance, up to the sum needed in the MTP. This was included in the 2008/09 
Strategy. 
 
During 2008/09, long term borrowing rates were volatile and when rates fell to 
around 3.90% in December the Council took out its first tranche of £10M long-term 
borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB). 
 
In October 2008 three Icelandic Banks collapsed that Councils, including this one, 
had on their approved list of counterparties. This raised the public profile of treasury 
management in Local Government and caused Councils to review their appetite for 
risk in managing their investments. It also highlighted the weaknesses of relying on 
credit ratings, the method used by most authorities to decide where to invest funds. 
 
 
THE COUNCIL’S FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
The extract below from the Council’s Financial Strategy shows: 
 

• how revenue reserves will fall to the basic level needed as a contingency 
against unexpected events, 

 

• how capital reserves have already been nearly fully used to fund capital 
expenditure, 

 

• how borrowing will be required to meet further planned capital expenditure. 
When this is carried out will depend on how low interest rates are 
perceived at any point in time. Hence “must” borrow levels reflect using 
other funds to delay until the last moment whilst “may” borrow levels show 
maximum borrowing in advance. 

36



 
 
 

 

 
 

FORECAST 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 
 £M £M £M £M £M £M 

Revenue Reserves 19.1 15.3 10.4 6.0 3.0 3.0 
Capital Reserves 1.3      
Earmarked Reserves 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 

Total Reserves** (EOY) 23.8 18.7 13.8 9.4 6.4 6.4 
       
Planned Capital Expenditure  17.8 6.1 5.0 6.7 6.4 
Funded from:       
[...]
1 
April each year. 

 
36,000 

 
17,000 

 
10,000 

 
 

 

Funding capital schemes Upper limit Lower limit 

Under 12 months 25% 0% 

12 months and within 24 months 25% 0% 

24 months and within 5 years 25% 0% 

5 years and within 10 years 50% 0% 

10 years and above 100% 0% 

47



48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 FINANCIAL STRATEGY, MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2010 TO 2014 AND THE 2009/10 BUDGET
	4 2009 / 10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	6 NEW ACCOMMODATION - BUILDING A - OPTIONS REVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(CORPORATE AND STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK) held in the Council 
Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 27 January 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray– Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, E R 

Butler, S J Criswell, P J Downes, J E Garner, 
D Harty, L W McGuire, P G Mitchell, M F 
Newman, M F Shellens and R J West. 

 
 

13. MINUTES   
 

 Subject to the inclusion of Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, S J Criswell 
and P G Mitchell in the list of attendees, the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Panel held on 11th November 2008 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor J A Gray declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Minute No. 16 by virtue of his membership of the Capital Receipts 
Advisory Group and left the meeting for the duration of discussion on 
this Item. 
 
Councillors M G Baker and Mrs M Banerjee declared personal 
interests in Minute No. 18 by virtue of their membership of the 
Luminus Board. 
 
Councillors S J Criswell and P J Downes declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in Minute No. 18 by virtue of their membership of 
the Customer First and Accommodation Advisory Group and left the 
meeting for the duration of discussion on this Item. 
 

15. FINANCIAL STRATEGY, MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2010 TO 2014 AND 
THE 2009/10 BUDGET   

 
 Councillor J A Gray in the Chair. 

 
(Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Environment, was in attendance for this Item). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the 
Financial Strategy, Medium Term Plan (MTP) 2010-2014 and the 
Budget and level of Council Tax for 2009/10 in advance of their 
consideration by the Cabinet and final determination by the Council. 
 
By way of introduction, the Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Environment acquainted the Panel with details of Executive Members' 
involvement in identifying potential areas for spending adjustments. 
Councillor Rogers went on to express the view that the budgets 



associated with housing services and Information Technology should 
be recast as single budget areas. During discussion on this matter, a 
suggestion was made by a Member that the potential benefits of 
creating single budgets for each Executive Councillor's area of 
responsibility might be investigated.   
 
The Panel considered proposed increases in expenditure on 
Information Technology.  In so doing, a suggestion was made that 
those Information Technology matters identified in the report as 
requiring approval by the Chief Officers Management Team should be 
submitted to the Cabinet before proceeding.   
 
With regard to the level of unidentified spending adjustments required 
in the period to 2013/14, and following a suggestion made by the 
Executive Councillor for Finance and Environment, the Panel decided 
to establish a Working Group to review the budget for future years.  It 
was agreed that the Working Group should take into account which 
items within the budget were a statutory requirement and which were 
permissive. Councillor P J Downes also suggested that, as part of this 
process, some of his Party's previous suggestions for achieving 
spending adjustments might be revisited. 
 
With regard to the proposed level of Council Tax for 200/10, Members 
expressed support for an increase of £5.76 for a Band D property. 
Members also expressed support for the proposed Budget and MTP. 
 
The Panel then discussed the overall approach that the Council 
should adopt given the present economic conditions. Members 
identified two possible strategic courses, namely exercising restraint 
in its spending and implementing measures to support and promote 
the local economy.  Having requested that the Cabinet took into 
account these options and the Panel’s other comments when 
formulating its recommendations on the overall strategic approach to 
be adopted and on the Council’s Financial Strategy, MTP and Budget, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Cabinet be informed of the Panel's support for 

the proposed MTP, Budget and Financial Plan as 
submitted; 

 
 (b) that the Cabinet be informed of the Panel's support for 

an increase of £5.76 (4.4%) in Band D equivalent 
Council Tax for 2009/10; and 

 
 (c) that a Working Group comprising Councillors J E 

Garner, L W McGuire and R J West be established to 
review the Council’s budget for future years and to 
express a view on the feasibility and relative merits of 
reducing individual budgets within it. 

 

16. 2009 / 10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 

 Councillor S J Criswell in the Chair. 
 
(See Minute No. 14 for Members’ Interests). 



 
(Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Environment, was in attendance for this Item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was 
acquainted with proposed changes to the Council's Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2009/10, which had arisen as a result of the 
annual review of the Strategy. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to a proposal for Corporate Bonds to 
be included under non-specified investments within the Strategy as 
one of the types of investment available to the Council. Arising from 
concerns as to the risks associated with such investments, the Panel 
received assurances that Bonds would only be used when other 
forms of investment did not demonstrate a better rate of return and 
after a risk assessment and consultation with appropriate Members 
on the proposed limits, procedures and credit rating had been carried 
out. Subject to these measures being put into place, the Panel did not 
object to Corporate Bonds being adopted as one of the Council's 
forms of investment. 
 
The Panel discussed the Council's approach to long term borrowing.  
Having noted the terms of borrowing undertaken to fund the Capital 
Programme for 2009/10, Members received assurances that the 
external auditor had approved the practice of borrowing to fund future 
budget commitments when rates were favourable.  Members 
expressed the view that should similar circumstances reoccur, the 
same practice should be employed to borrow up to the amount 
required to fund the Capital Programme.  Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be requested to recommend the Council to 

adopt the revised Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Authority. 

 

18. NEW ACCOMMODATION - BUILDING A - OPTIONS REVIEW   
 

 Councillor J A Gray in the Chair. 
 
(See Minute No. 14 for Members' Interests). 
 
(Councillor L M Simpson, Executive Councillor for Customer Services 
and Information Technology, was in attendance for this Item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the New Accommodation 
Project Co-ordinator (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of the options available for the site of 
Building A of the New Office Accommodation Project. Having 



reviewed each of the options presented, Members expressed support 
for Option E, disposal of the site to Luminus for the construction of 
social rented housing.  In reaching this decision the Panel took into 
account the facts that this option was likely to attract grant aid from 
the Homes and Communities Agency and would enable construction 
on the whole site to be completed by March 2010. Given the current 
economic climate, it also would provide the best rate of return for the 
Council. Furthermore, the Panel recommended that the Council 
should seek to link the level of ground rent to an appropriate index in 
order that a tangible benefit could be achieved over the full 125 years 
term of the proposed lease.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to pursue Option E as the 

preferred approach to be adopted with regard to the site of 
Building A of the New Office Accommodation Project. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


